corresponding value for personalized components of the robot are shown in Tables 4.4-4.6. It is

observed that among the three scenarios, design scenario 3 has obtained the lowest total life cycle

cost, followed by design scenarios 1 and then design scenario 2. The data in Tables 4.4-4.6 is used

for the MADM analysis (the third phase of the proposed decision support tool) to compute the

sustainability index for each scenario for comparing the sustainability of design options. In

addition, here the comparison of the total cost of the three design scenarios per life cycle stage is

shown in Figure 4.3. It is found that in all scenarios, the manufacturing stage contributes to the

highest cost.

A sensitivity analysis is conducted to investigate the impact of the choice of discount rate on the

LCC results. We make small changes of  5% around the selected value of the discount rate (r =

10%) and calculate the variation of the LCC in each scenario. Based on the result in Table 4.7, the

total life cycle cost is not sensitive to small changes in the discount rate value.

Table 4.7 The variation of the LCC under the changes in the discount rate.

Design scenario No. LCC (-5%) LCC LCC (+5%) Variation (%)

Scenario 1 17.282 17.200 17.118 ±0.47

Scenario 2 19.414 19.318 19.223 ±0.49

Scenario 3 12.202 12.141 12.082 ±0.49

73

 Phase 3: Grey relational analysis (GRA) for calculation of sustainability

value

The GRA method is applied to rank and compare design alternatives based on the total

sustainability value calculated for each product variant. Considering the personalized components

of the robot for the three design scenarios (as alternatives) and their performance values over

different sustainability indicators (as criteria) (Tables 4.4-4.6), three steps of the GRA approach

are performed to aggregate the values of various indicators into a single sustainability value for

each component of the product. Since lower amounts of sustainability indicators are desirable,